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warehouse certified by the port direc-
tor as qualified to receive general order
merchandise. Such notification shall
be provided in writing or by any appro-
priate Customs-authorized electronic
data interchange system and shall be
provided within the applicable 20-day
period specified in paragraph (a) or (b)
of this section. It shall then be the re-
sponsibility of the bonded warehouse
proprietor to arrange for the transpor-
tation and storage of the merchandise
or baggage at the risk and expense of
the consignee. Any unentered merchan-
dise or baggage shall remain the re-
sponsibility of the carrier, pilot, or per-
son in charge of the importing aircraft,
or the agent thereof, or party to whom
the merchandise has been transferred
under a Customs authorized permit to
transfer or in-bond entry, until it is
properly transferred from his control
in accordance with this paragraph. If
the party to whom custody of the
unentered merchandise or baggage has
been transferred by a Customs-author-
ized permit to transfer or in-bond entry
fails to notify a Customs-approved
bonded warehouse of such merchandise
or baggage within the applicable 20-cal-
endar-day period, he may be liable for
the payment of liquidated damages of
$1,000 per bill of lading under the terms
and conditions of his international car-
rier or custodial bond (see §§ 113.63(b),
113.63(c) and 113.64(b) of this chapter).

(d) If the bonded warehouse operator
fails to take possession of unentered
and unreleased merchandise or baggage
within five calendar days after receipt
of notification of the presence of such
merchandise or baggage under this sec-
tion, he may be liable for the payment
of liquidated damages under the terms
and conditions of his custodial bond
(see § 113.63(a)(1) of this chapter).

(e) In ports where there is no bonded
warehouse authorized to accept general
order merchandise, or if merchandise
requires specialized storage facilities
that are unavailable in a bonded facil-
ity, the port director, after having re-
ceived notice of the presence of
unentered merchandise or baggage in
accordance with the provisions of this
section, shall direct the storage of the
merchandise by the carrier or by any
other appropriate means.

(f) Merchandise taken into the cus-
tody of the port director pursuant to
section 490(b), Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1490(b)), shall be
sent to a general order warehouse after
1 day after the day the aircraft arrived,
to be held there at the risk and expense
of the consignee.

[T.D. 98–74, 63 FR 51288, Sept. 25, 1998]

Subpart F—International Traffic
Permit

§ 122.51 Aircraft of domestic origin
registered in the U.S.

After Customs inspection of the air-
craft, passengers, baggage and mer-
chandise at the entry airport, commer-
cial aircraft of domestic origin reg-
istered in the U.S. may be allowed to
proceed to other airports in the U.S.
without permit.

§ 122.52 Aircraft of foreign origin reg-
istered in the U.S.

(a) Application. This section applies
to commercial aircraft (as defined in
§ 122.1(d)) of foreign origin registered in
the U.S. and arriving in the U.S. from
a foreign area.

(b) Aircraft entered as an imported arti-
cle. If an aircraft covered by this sec-
tion is entered as an imported article,
and any applicable duty for the aircraft
has been paid on a prior arrival, it may
be allowed to proceed as other than an
imported article. In this instance, the
aircraft commander must file a dec-
laration that states the:

(1) Port where entry was made;
(2) Date duty, if any, was paid; and
(3) Number of the entry.
(c) Aircraft not entered as imported ar-

ticle—(1) Treatment as other than an im-
ported article. A commercial aircraft
covered by this section which has not
been entered as an imported article
may travel from airport to airport in
the U.S. without payment of duty.
Each commercial aircraft shall proceed
under a permit on Customs Form 7507
or 7509, as provided in § 122.54. Treat-
ment of the aircraft as other than an
imported article shall continue for so
long as the aircraft:

(i) Is used only for commercial pur-
poses between the U.S. and foreign
areas; and

VerDate 06<MAY>99 09:12 Jun 09, 1999 Jkt 183056 PO 00000 Frm 00484 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\183056T.XXX pfrm04 PsN: 183056T


